

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

0 21770 JUN 2 2003

No. 02-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TABLE MOUNTAIN RANCHERIA,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN VANTAGE COMPANIES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Fifth Appellate District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAULA M. YOST
SONNENSCHN NATH &
ROSENTHAL
685 Market Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

VICTORIA DE GOFF
Counsel of Record
RICHARD SHERMAN
DE GOFF & SHERMAN
1916 Los Angeles Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 524-1840

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. IGRA COMPLETELY PREEMPTS THE FIELD OF INDIAN GAMING REGULA- TION.	11
A. Federal Law	11
B. Federal Forum	12
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL IMPROPERLY NARROWED IGRA'S PREEMPTIVE SCOPE.	15
A. IGRA Preempts State Claims Relating to Control of Tribal Gaming Operations	15
B. IGRA Preempts State Claims Where the Dispute Turns On Legal Conclusions Under IGRA	17
III. THE DECISION BELOW REFLECTS CONFLICT AND UNCERTAINTY IN THE LOWER COURTS.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The <i>Gaming Corporation</i> Approach	19
B. Uncertainty Over IGRA's Preemptive Scope	21
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD PROVIDE DEFINITIVE GUIDANCE.	23
CONCLUSION	25
Appendix A: Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District, filed November 7, 2002	1a
Appendix B: Order of the California Superior Court granting Defendant's Motion to Quash/Dismiss for lack of jurisdiction, filed April 10, 2001	10a
Appendix C: Order of the California Supreme Court denying review, filed March 5, 2003	13a
Appendix D: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, filed September 27, 2000.....	14a
Appendix E: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed July 29, 2002	20a
Appendix F: Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdo v. Fort Randall Casino</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1111 (D.S.D. 1997)	21
<i>American Vantage Cos. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 590 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Vantage Cos. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 292 F.3d 1091(9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	14
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, International Ass'n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	13
<i>Bruce H. Lein Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 93 F.3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996)	19, 23
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	11
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 899 F. Supp. 431 (D.S.D. 1995)	21
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	12
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	11, 23
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	15
<i>Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaming World International, Ltd. v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Great Western Casinos, Inc. v. Morongo Band of Mission Indians</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 1407 (1999)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	13, 14
<i>Iowa Mgmt. & Consultants v. Sac & Fox Tribe</i> , 207 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. & General Laborers' Union AFL-CIO v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	15
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	25
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	13, 17
<i>Musson Theatrical Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	11
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe</i> , 164 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	13, 14, 24
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	2
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	13, 14
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995)	12, 18, 23
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 177 F.3d 1212	19
<i>Tom's Amusement Co. v. Cuthbertson</i> , 816 F. Supp. 403 (W.D.N.C. 1993)	19, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Bernard v. Casino Magic</i> , 293 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2002)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. § 2702	2, 11
25 U.S.C. §§ 2704	4
25 U.S.C. § 2705(a)	4
25 U.S.C. § 2706	4, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)	3, 5, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)	5, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2711	4, 5
25 U.S.C. § 2713	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 100-446 6 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	3, 4, 10, 12, 20
---	------------------

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 501 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5
25 C.F.R. § 502.5	5, 24
25 C.F.R. § 502.15	5
25 C.F.R. § 533.7	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FELIX S. COHEN, FEDERAL HANDBOOK OF INDIAN LAW (1982 ed.)	14
DONALD L. BARTLETT & JAMES B. STEELE, <i>SPECIAL REPORT: INDIAN CASINOS</i> , TIME MAGAZINE, Dec. 16, 2002	24
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari in <i>Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. Iowa Management & Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 02-1563 (docketed April 29, 2003)	23
